
 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Monday 4 November 2013 
4.00 pm 

Courtyard Room - Hammersmith Town Hall 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care (Chairman) 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chairman) 
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Peter Brambleby, Interim Tri-borough Director of Public Health 
Liz Bruce, Tri-borough Director of Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Tri-borough Director of Children’s Services 
Trish Pashley, Local Healthwatch representative 
   
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Sue Perrin 

Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
Reports on the open agenda are available on the Council’s website: 
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/Directory/Council_and_Democracy 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend. A loop system for hearing impairment 
is provided, along with disabled access to the building. 
 
 

Date Issued: 
 

25 October 2013 
 

 
 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board 
Agenda 

 
4 November 2013 

 
 
Item  Pages 
1. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  1 - 6 
 To approve as an accurate record and the Chairman to sign the minutes 

of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 9 September 
2013. 

  

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 If a Member of the Board, or any other member present in the meeting 

has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, whether or not it 
is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any other significant 
interest which they consider should be declared in the public interest, 
they should declare the existence and, unless it is a sensitive interest as 
defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature of the interest at the 
commencement of the consideration of that item or as soon as it 
becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Member with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Member must then 
withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is discussed 
and any vote taken.  
 
Where members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Member with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Members who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Members are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   

 

4. WORK PROGRAMME  7 - 10 
 The Board’s proposed work programme for the municipal year is set out 

as Appendix 1 to this report.  
 
The Board is requested to consider the items within the proposed work 
programme and suggest any amendments or additional topics to be 
included in the future.  

 



5. HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CCG COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 
2014/2015  

 

 This report will follow. 
 

 

6. FURTHERING THE BOROUGH OF OPPORTUNITY: A SHARED 
VISION FOR HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 2014-2022  

11 - 45 

 The consultation draft sets out a new shared vision for the development 
of Hammersmith & Fulham over the next eight years. 
 

 

7. JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY: UPDATE  46 - 71 
 This report updates on progress against health and wellbeing priorities.  

 
 

8. CHILD ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT INITIATIVES  72 - 82 
 This report updates on child oral health improvement initiatives 

delivered in the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham since 2011, 
including an overview of the ‘Keep Smiling Programme,’ a school-based 
outreach programme. 
 

 

9. PUBLIC HEALTH BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  83 - 87 
 This report updates on the first meeting of the JSNA Steering Group and 

current progress on the JSNA work programme.  
 

 

10. INTEGRATION TRANSFORMATION FUND: ORAL UPDATE  
 

 

11. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   
 The Board is asked to note that the dates of the meetings scheduled for 

the municipal year 2013/2014 are as follows:  
 
13 January 2014 
24 March 2014 

 

 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 
Monday 9 September 2013 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members:  
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care (Chairman)  
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education (from 5pm) 
Dr Peter Brambleby, Interim Tri-borough Director of Public Health 
Andrew Christie, Tri-borough Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Eva Hrobonova, Deputy Director of Public Health 
Trish Pashley, Healthwatch Representative 
Sue Redmond, Interim Tri-borough Executive Director, Adult Social Care 
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chairman) (to 5pm) 
 
In attendance:   
Janet Shepherd, Director of Nursing and Patient Experience for North West 
London, NHS England 
David Evans, Senior Policy Officer 
Sue Perrin, Committee Co-ordinator 
 
 

 
12. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 17 June 2013 
be approved and signed as a correct record of the proceedings.  

 
(ii) The Board noted that the Council, having consulted the Health & 

Wellbeing Board (HWB) and having regard to the recommendation 
of the HWB, directed that the Clinical Commissioning Group 
representative and the local Healthwatch representative are entitled 
to vote, but that Council officers on the HWB are not entitled to 
vote. 

 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Helen Binmore and from Dr Peter 
Brambleby for lateness and from Andrew Christie for leaving early 
 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The work programme be noted. 
 
(ii) The Board noted that a half day workshop, facilitated by the Kings 

Fund,  would be held on the 8 October 2013, at Hammersmith 
Town Hall.  

 
(iii) The workshop should review the HWB generally and the CCG’s 

Clinical Commissioning Intentions and specifically alignment with 
those of the Council and Public Health.  

 
 

16. CLINICAL COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  
 
Dr Tim Spicer presented the report on the CCG’s Commissioning Intentions 
2014/2015. Whilst the commissioning intentions were published on an annual 
basis, the process was ongoing, with strategic objectives being developed 
over a number of years. The commissioning intentions were derived from the 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA), but there were multiple drivers 
beyond the JSNA such as the Shaping a Healthier Future (SaHF) re-
configuration proposals. 
 
The report set out the basis for developing the commissioning intentions. Dr 
Spicer stated that QIPP (Quality, Innovation, Productivity and Prevention) had 
to be achieved annually, and savings were in the region of 5% per annum. All 
stakeholders would be involved to a greater extent in developing 
commissioning intentions over time.  The report set out the engagement with 
i
[...]
___________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



 
  

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD  
 

04 November 2013 
 

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 2013-2014 
 
Report of the Director of Law 
  
Open Report 
 

Classification - For Scrutiny Review & Comment 
 
Key Decision: No 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Accountable Executive Director: Jane West, Executive Director of Finance and 
Corporate Governance 
 
Report Author: Sue Perrin, Committee Co-ordinator 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2094 
E-mail: 
sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1   The Committee is asked to give consideration to its work programme for 

this municipal year, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1   The Committee is asked to consider and agree its proposed work 

programme, subject to update at subsequent meetings of the Committee. 
 

 
3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
3.1   The purpose of this report is to enable the Committee to determine its 

work programme for this municipal year 2013/14. 
 
 
4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  
4.1   A draft work programme is set out at Appendix 1, which has been drawn 

up in consultation with the Chairman, having regard to actions and 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



suggestions arising from previous meetings of the Shadow Health & 
Wellbeing Board. 
 

4.2   The Committee is requested to consider the items within the proposed 
work programme and suggest any amendments or additional topics to be 
included in the future 

 
 
5. OPTIONS AND ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS  
5.1. As set out above. 
6. CONSULTATION 
6.1. Not applicable. 

 
7. EQUALITY IMPL
[...]
eing Board is invited to comment on the draft 

Strategy and, in particular, to agree and/or seek revisions to the section 
titled, ‘Improving Health and Wellbeing’.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 
3. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  
3.1. The Strategy document has been drafted by Council officers and key 

partners over the course of the Summer.  It draws upon existing strategies 
to present an overarching vision for the future of the borough.  The draft 
has been agreed for consultation by the Council and its partners and is 
now subject to an eight week period of consultation. 

 
3.2. The section titled, ‘Improving Health and Wellbeing’ draws on the draft 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

4. PROPOSAL AND ISSUES  
4.1. It is proposed that the new strategy document is adopted by the Council 

and its key partners as an agreed joint vision for the future of the borough.  
Under the terms of the Local Government Act 2000, a sustainable 
community strategy should be agreed by key partners and published by 
the local authority. 

 
5. CONSULTATION 
5.1. The document is published on the Council website for the purpose of 

public consultation.  Hard copies have also been circulated to H&F 
libraries.  Presentations are to be made to the Borough Youth Forum, the 
Third Sector Network and the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Board.  
The consultation deadline is Monday 16 December. 

 
6. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS 
6.1. H&F Council will meet the costs of consultation and publication of the final 

strategy document. 
 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS USED IN PREPARING THIS REPORT 
 
No. 
 

Description of 
Background Papers 

Name/Ext  of holder of 
file/copy 

Department/ 
Location 

1. Existing strategies all in the 
public domain. 

  

 
LIST OF APPENDICES:  
APPENDIX 1 :FURTHERING THE BOROUGH OF OPPORTUNITY: A 
SHARED VISION FOR H&F 2014-22 – CONSULTATION DRAFT 
 

Page 12



Furthering the 
Borough of Opportunity

A SHARED VISION FO
[...]
ovide opportunities 
to ensure that the priorities are more specific and defined as highlighted at 
the workshop on 8 October.  
 

4.  UPDATE ON PROGRESS AGAINST HEALTH & WELL BEING   
PRIORITIES 

 
4.1   Table 1 summarises the issues which have been highlighted for the 

Board’s attention arising from the update  reports on each of the priorities.  
Appendix 1 has summary reports on each of the priorities. 

 

Page 47



 

 

Priority Red/Amber/Green 
Rating 

Comment 
1 Integrated health and social care 

services which support 
prevention, early intervention 
and reduce hospital admissions 
 

Green 
There are currently 
no issues which 
need additional 
support from the 
Board 

2 Delivering the White City 
Collaborative Care Centre to 
improve care for residents and 
regenerate the White City Estate 
 

Green 
There are currently 
no issues which 
need additional 
support from the 
Board 

3 Every child has the best start in 
life 

Green 

The detail of the 
priority is being 
further developed. 
There are currently 
no issues which 
need additional 
support from the 
Board 

4 Tackling childhood obesity 
 

Green 
There are currently 
no issues which 
need additional 
support from the 
Board 

5 Supporting young people into 
Healthy Adulthood 

Green 

The detail of the 
priority is being 
further developed. 
There are currently 
no issues which 
need additional 
support from the 
Board 

6 To develop better access to 
suitable housing for vulnerable 
older people 
 

Amber 

Support from the 
Board is required 
regarding 
information sharing 
between Housing 
and Social Care. 
 
Recommendation: 
The Chairman of 
the Board write to 
the Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing and 
Director for 
Housing to 
engage them in 
delivering the 

Page 48



 

 

priority  for better 
access for 
vulnerable people 
to sheltered 
housing. 

7 Improving mental health 
services for service users and 
carers to promote independence 
and develop  effective 
preventative services. 
 

Green 

There are currently 
no issues which 
need additional 
support from the 
Board 

8 Better sexual health across 
Triborough with a focus on 
those communities most at risk 
of poor sexual health. 
 

Green 
There are currently 
no issues which 
need additional 
support from the 
Board 

Key 
Red 
 

There are important and significant issues relating to the delivery of this 
priority which the Health & Well-being Board could address. 

Amber 
 

There are issues relating to the delivery of this priority which the Health & 
Well-being Board could address. 

Green 
 

There are no issues relating to the delivery of this priority which the Health & 
Well-being Board can currently contribute to. 

 
4.2   Table 1 highlights  issues arising for the priority; To develop better access 

to suitable housing for vulnerable older people and there is an opportunity 
for the Board to raise this with the Cabinet Member and Director of 
Housing to enable further progress to be made on this priority. It should 
also be noted that Housing for People with Learning Disabilities and for 
Older People, and Specifically Better Use of Existing Stock is on the  
forward plan for the 24 March 2014 meeting. 

 
4.3      Each template in Appendix 1 has details of the governance arrangements 

for each priority, which are summarised in Table 2. The Board is asked to 
consider what its role is in progressing the strategy if the Board is not to 
duplicate and potentially to confuse these arrangements.  
 

Table 2: Summary of governance arrangements for Health &Well-being 
Strategy Priorities 

 
Priority  Governance arrangements 
Integrated health and social care 
services which support prevention, 
early intervention and reduce 
hospital admissions. 

H&F Out of Hospital Board 
 

Delivering the White City 
Collaborative Care Centre to 
improve care for residents and 
regenerate the White City Estate. 
 

Hammersmith and Fulham CCG 
has the lead role in ensuring that 
this priori
[...]
nd sign off action plan 
• Tri-borough proposals being developed proposing future 

Children’s Trust arrangements to ensure outcomes and 
actions of Health and Wellbeing Strategy are delivered 
and a coordinated approach to  any outcomes which are 
shared across two or more boroughs 

• Consultation with Borough Youth Forum on Strategy and 
actions with potential for BYF to carry out more detailed 
work and consultation on specific issues which are not 
already being addressed. 
 

Performance 
(local, regional, 
national) 

Further work taking place with Tri-borough partners to 
identify shared priorities and appropriate performance 
measures  

Key partners 
and 
stakeholders 

To be determined 

Budgets 
related to this 
work 

To be determined 

Other 
information 

No further information 

 

Page 63



 

 

 
 
Priority 6 To develop better access to suitable housing for vulnerable 

older people  
Lead Officer  Martin Waddington, (Liz Bruce) 
Governance 
arrangements 

Reports to H&F Business Board 
Desired 
outcome 

More people living in suitable accommodation as they age, which 
will allow them to manage their health and care needs at home 
rather than having to be admitted to hospital or needing to be 
placed in short or long term nursing care. 

Progress 
towards 
achieving 
outcome over 
the period 

1. Near completion of project to identify suitable sites in the 
borough for potential new build extra care schemes of 25 – 
105 units. Report to go to Business Board end of October. 

2. Links made with H&F Regeneration Planning department to 
consider new extra care housing within major regen sites in the 
borough. Links should influence the review of the 
Regeneration Core Strategy by updating the strategic policies 
regarding housing to reflect the need for more older people’s 
housing. 

Outputs, 
deliverables, 
milestones 
(stages) 
Timeline, and 
deadline for 
completion 

Deliverable Timeline RAG 
1. All key strategic documents to 

reference housin
[...]
 by 
two of the London DsPH. The Tri-Borough Sexual 
Health Commissioning team is actively involved. The 
network offers the opportunity to address and find 
solutions to areas of common challenge in delivering 
sexual health priorities at local, supra-Local and 
London level. 

• Meetings have taken place over the last quarter with 
all providers of HIV services in the Tri-Borough. This 
is part of the preparation required to begin a full 
review of Tri-Borough HIV services. 
 

Budgets 
related to this 
work 

• GUM budgets represent the largest proportion of 
sexual health spend from the Public Health grant. 
Regular and ongoing monitoring of this budget is 
taking place. A challenge existed in agreeing payment 
terms with the main local Providers of GUM services, 
and this has impacted expenditure in year to date. 
Agreement has now been reached on payment terms 
and this challenge is now considered to be resolved. 
 

Other 
information 

No further information 

 

Page 71



 

  
 

 

  

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 
 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 
4 November 2013 

 
TITLE OF REPORT Update on child oral health improvement initiatives delivered in the 
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham since 2011, including an overview of the 
‘Keep Smiling Programme,’ a school-based outreach programme 
Report of the Interim Director of Public Health 
 
Open Report 
Classification - For Information 
Key Decision: No 
Wards Affected: All 
Accountable Executive Director:  
Peter Brambleby, Interim Director of Public Health 
Report Author:  
Katie Wright, Senior Public Health Officer, Tri-borough 
Public Health Service, and Claire Robertson, Consultant in 
Dental Public Health, Public Health England 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 7641 4654 
E-mail: 
kwright2@westminster.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. Since the publication in 2011 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s 

Child Oral Health Task Group Report and the North West London Child 
Oral He
[...]
inutes and Actions
	4 Work Programme
	04 Work Programme

	6 Furthering the Borough of Opportunity: A Shared Vision for Hammersmith & Fulham 2014-2022
	06 11_67cc_71081_community_strategy_consultation_2014-22_prf3

	7 Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy: Update
	8 Child Oral Health Improvement Initiatives
	9 Public Health Business Plan Update



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

 

London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board 
Minutes 

 
Monday 4 November 2013 

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Committee members:  
Councillor Marcus Ginn, Cabinet Member for Community Care (Chairman)  
Dr Tim Spicer, Chair of H&F CCG (Vice-chairman)   
Councillor Helen Binmore, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services 
Liz Bruce, Tri-borough Executive Director, Adult Social Care 
Andrew Christie, Tri-borough Executive Director of Children’s Services 
Eva Hrobonova, Deputy Director of Public Health 
 
 
In attendance:   
Councillor Georgie Cooney, Cabinet Member for Education 
Philippa Jones, H&F CCG 
Keith Mallinson, H&F Healthwatch 
Janet Shepherd, Director of Nursing and Patient Experience for North West 
London, NHS England 
Peter Smith, Head of Policy and Strategy 
David Evans, Service Development Projects Manager 
Sue Perrin, Committee Co-ordinator 
 

 
22. MINUTES AND ACTIONS  

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

(1) The minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 9 September 
2013 be approved and signed as a correct record of the proceedings.  

 
(2) The HWB would recommend to the Council that two additional 

members of the Hammersmith & Fulham Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) should be appointed to the HWB and that all members of 
the HWB should be entitled to vote.  

 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Trish Pashley.  
 

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

25. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The work programme be noted.  
 

26. HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CCG COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 
2014/2015  
 
Dr Tim Spicer tabled a summary of the key areas of intent from the H&F CCG 
Commissioning Intentions for 2014/2015. There would be further changes to 
the document during the following week, but substantial alterations were not 
anticipated. 
 
Dr Spicer referred to the graphic representation of the process, which 
indicated that the CCG was currently refining/developing commissioning 
intentions, which were summarised by joint CCG and local authority (LA) and 
CCG specific intentions. The latter had subsequently been split to indicate 
health only intentions.  
 
In respect of Children’s services, it was agreed that the work with LA social 
care and education partners to develop robust plans for delivering the new 
Children and Families Legislation (statute September 2014),  which was 
included in the detail of the report, should also be brought forward as a 
headline. 
 
Keith Mallinson referred to community dressing services and the high number 
of patients presenting to Urgent Care Centres (UCC). Dr Spicer responded 
that there were different models of tissue viability services across the country. 
H&F CCG was currently redrafting the details of the provider statement. 
Whilst there would always be a requirement for some home visits, patient 
experience and outcomes seemed to be better by centralising services, 
maybe at a local hospital. 
 
Liz Bruce referred to joint commissioning of the Tri-Borough Community 
Independence Service specification and learning disabilities essential activity, 
and the cross cutting issues in respect of, for example transition from 
children’s to adult services, including specialised education needs.  Dr Spicer 
responded that transition was clearly a risk area from a clinical aspect.  
 
Councillor Georgie Cooney queried the continued use of the hydro-therapy 
pool at Charing Cross. Dr Spicer responded that  this would be dependent on  
which therapies the providers considered to be best.   
  
Eva Hrobonova queried whether the commissioning intentions could alter 
spending patterns in terms of care and age groups. Dr Spicer responded that 
whilst the commissioning process made it difficult to give a definite answer at 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

this stage,  it was intended to shift resources away from unplanned to planned 
care.  
  
Andrew Christie commented that the forward plan for the Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Board might overlap with that of the HWB, and there were a 
number of issues arising from serious case reviews, which might be relevant 
to the HWB, such as the CCG and LA working together to share information. 
A report could be brought to a future meeting as the basis for a discussion on 
how the two boards could ensure that vulnerable people were being 
supported. Ms Bruce stated that these issues linked with the HWB’s 
responsibility for the implementation of the learning from the Winterbourne 
View Inquiry.  
  
Mr Mallinson commented that education should also be included. There were 
specific issues in respect of children in bed and breakfast accommodation 
and encouraging parents to avail themselves  of services on offer.  
 
Action:  
 
A report/discussion on support to vulnerable children and adults to be added 
to the work programme.  
 

Action: Sue Perrin 
 

Dr Spicer responded to a comment in respect of looked after children 
remaining with one GP that he was personally supportive,  but ensuring 
consistency across the borough was outside his remit.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor Helen Binmore, Dr Spicer agreed to 
provide a written response in respect of the definitions of  Targeted CAMHS 
and CAMHS on call’. 
 

Action: Tim Spicer/Philipa Jones  
 

Dr Spicer confirmed that the work in respect of GP access included teenage 
pregnancy. 
 
Members considered the move from a process based approach to an 
outcomes based approach and the greater involvement of Public Health. Dr 
Spicer noted  a number of services were provided for individuals with chronic 
illnesses, who would never return to a healthy and independent state. The 
outcome would be in respect of improved health and ability to manage for 
themselves in their own home.  
 
Philippa Jones clarified that the document set out the starting point for 
Consultant delivered care services seven days a week, with the aim of 
achieving 24/7 delivered care by 2017/18. 
 
Mr Mallinson referred to the sustainability of services and queried the 
safeguards to ensure that quality was maintained. Dr Spicer responded that 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

he did not believe that this had been fully achieved, and that there had been 
compromises between integration, competition and quality.   
 
Ms Jones stated that the CCG was keen to improve the process for 
2015/2016. Councillor Ginn noted the Council’s responsibility to share 
appropriate documents, including the Business Plan with the CCG in future 
planning cycles. 
 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The HWB endorsed the H&F CCG Commissioning Intentions for 
2014/2015.  

 
(ii) The HWB noted the CCG’s efforts to engage with a wide group of 

stakeholders and the HWB. 
 

(iii) The HWB, at its March meeting, would agree the process for 
developing Commissioning Intentions for 2015/2016.  

 
27. FURTHERING THE BOROUGH OF OPPORTUNITY: A SHARED VISION 

FOR HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM 2014-2022  
 
Peter Smith presented the strategy document, which had been drafted by 
Council officers and key partners, to present an overarching vision for the 
future of the borough. There was currently a public consultation, with a 
deadline of 16 December 2013. 
 
The forward by the Leader of the Council set out the seven key priorities for 
delivering the Council’s vision for the borough.  
 
The section ‘Improving Health and Wellbeing’ had been drawn from the draft 
HWB strategy.  
 
It was proposed that specific priorities be added in respect of children and 
young people and adult health and social care.  The priorities needed to be 
developed into desired outcomes.  
 
It was agreed that reference should be made to the substantial changes 
which would be brought about by the new Children and Families Legislation. 
 

Action: Peter Smith 
 

In response to a query in respect of the difference in life expectancy, Dr 
Spicer outlined one approach whereby an individual’s risk was assessed and 
resources supplied to mitigate. Frequently, there were other factors such as 
housing and access to work. Ms Hrobonova added that it was not possible to 
say how great a difference could be made, but by better understanding the 
elements, it was possible to change behaviour and to put in place 
interventions. Access and better knowledge of data was essential, for 
example in respect of the biggest causes of preventable deaths. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The strategy document be noted.  
 
 
 
 

28. JOINT HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY: UPDATE  
 
David Evans presented the strategy, which was being consulted upon in 
parallel with the Community Strategy. Members considered priority 6, ‘to 
develop better access to suitable housing for vulnerable older people’.  
 
Members considered the role of the HWB, including the governance 
arrangements and the value added by the HWB. It was agreed that both the 
integrated health and social care services and  the White City Collaborative 
Care Centre (Park View) would have happened without the HWB, but other 
priorities might not have happened without the HWB. 
 
Members commented that the objectives, and specifically ‘every child has the 
best start in life’  were too broad.  
 
Ms Bruce commented that the HWB had an important role in bringing 
together a range of partners to work collaboratively. 
 
Ms Hrobonova confirmed that the priorities were broadly aligned with the 
CCG Commissioning Intentions. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The Cabinet Member for Housing and Executive Director for 
Housing be invited to the next meeting to discuss better access for 
vulnerable people to sheltered housing. 

 
(ii) The HWB priorities should be amended to be more focused, with 

specific outcomes. 
 

(iii) In respect of Governance Arrangements, the value added by the 
HWB should be linked into the consultative document. 

 
(iv) An update on the priorities, with an additional column to indicate the 

value added by the HWB,  should be a standard agenda item.  
 
 
 

29. CHILD ORAL HEALTH IMPROVEMENT INITIATIVES  
 
Dr Claire Robertson presented the update on child oral health improvement 
initiatives, including an overview of the ‘Keep Smiling Programme’, a school-
based outreach programme.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
Another child health day was being planned for the following year, this time  
for younger children.  
 
Dr Robertson requested that the HWB recommended how the programme 
could engage with GPs. Dr Spicer responded that the programme could be 
promoted through the GP networks. It could also be a contractual issue in 
respect of provider expectations. It was agreed that Dr Robertson would meet 
with the CCG, and provide a brief update to the January HWB. 
 

Action: Claire Robertson/Tim Spicer 
 

Councillor Binmore requested that the original statistics be revisited, with a 
view to demonstrating the impact of the programme.  
 
Mr Mallinson queried emergency provision for children who were not 
registered with a GP. Dr Robertson responded that the nurse led triage would 
ensure that those in immediate need would be allocated an urgent care slot 
with  a clinician on the following day. 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The ongoing work be noted.  
 

30. PUBLIC HEALTH BUSINESS PLAN UPDATE  
 
Ms Hrobonova presented the report and highlighted that: the first meeting of 
the Tri-borough JSNA Steering group had taken place; the post of JSNA 
Manager had been advertised; there had been no new applications for JSNA 
‘Deep Dives’ for the three boroughs; and the JSNA highlight report had been 
drafted.  
 
Councillor Binmore proposed a female genital mutilation deep dive. 
 
In respect of the highlights report, Councillor Binmore queried:  
 

• the source and back up data for the report that the number of 
children reaching school readiness had dropped;  

• the data in respect of education attainment. 
 

Action: Eva Hrobonova 
 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted.  
 

31. INTEGRATION TRANSFORMATION FUND:ORAL UPDATE  
 
Ms Bruce stated that information in respect of Integration Transformation 
Fund allocations was expected in the Autumn statements for both health and 
local authorities.  



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

North West London had been successful in becoming a pioneer site to 
showcase innovative ways of creating change in the health service across the 
eight London boroughs.   
The initiatives would include: prevention and early intervention to reduce the 
number of unplanned emergency admissions to hospitals, with better 
outcomes for patients and better experiences of care. Financial savings were 
also expected.  
The plan would be submitted to the January meeting for approval and 
submission on 15 February. 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 

(i) The oral update be noted.  
 
(ii) A report on the North West London site be added to the work 

programme.  
 

32. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 

 
Meeting started:  4pm 

 
Meeting ended:  6pm 

 
 
 

Chairman   
 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Sue Perrin 
Committee Co-ordinator 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 �: 020 8753 2094 
 E-mail: sue.perrin@lbhf.gov.uk 
 


